“Occupation”
Full Collated
May 11, 2006
Written by
Ronald D. Moore
Season 3 / Episode #1
301-03001
BATTLESTAR GALACTICA

of the all-knowing Zeus.
(beat)
Hera lives.
D’Anna reacts in shock.
D’ANNA
That’s not true.  The child’s dead.
Selloi stares at her for a beat, then closes her eyes again.
SELLOI
You will hold her in your arms... and
you will know at last what it is to
feel true love... but you will lose all
that you have done here... wish I
had... chocolate caramels...
But Selloi seems to have fallen asleep.  D’Anna stands there,
uncertain what to do or think.
EXT. DETENTION CENTER - DAY34A 34A
Outside the heavy blast walls surrounding the detention
center, Ellen stands and waits along with a small crowd of
others hoping for the release of their loved ones.  Suddenly
Tigh comes limping out of the gates and she runs to him,

(CONTINUED)
Ellen keeps her face down, on Tigh's shoulder -- she doesn't
want him to know what she did to get him out.
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - STORAGE AREA - DAY35 35
Anders watches in frustration as the Heavy Raider sets down
and begins to disgorge CENTURIONS, SHARONS, SIXES and DORALS.
ANDERS
That thing gonna work or --
Suddenly the EXPLOSIVES DETONATE -- the humanoid Cylons are
blown AWAY and the Raider itself is heavily DAMAGED.  Anders
and Tyrol exchange an exultant grin, then RUN like hell outta
here as the STORAGE CONTAINERS begin to BURN and EXPLODE.
INT. LAURA’S SCHOOL - DAY36 36
Laura and Tory react to the BOOMS that rattle the furniture.
They both rush to the windows.  Laura smiles tightly.
EXT. DETENTION CENTER - DAY36A 36A
Tigh and Ellen react to the explosion -- see a CLOUD of SMOKE
rising over the city.
OMITTED37 37
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 9A.
CONTINUED:34A 34A
INT. NEW CAPRICA - ORACLE’S TENT - DAY38 38
D’Anna hears the explosion too -- she moves to the window and

floor, blood pouring out of his wound.  The look on Leoben’s
face is more disappointed than angry.
LEOBEN (cont’d)
I’ll... see you... soon... Kara...
Kara grabs the steak knife from his plate and leans over him.
KARA
Take your time.
She stabs him viciously and repeatedly in the chest until his
body stops convulsing and he lies there dead.  Then she sits
down at the table and begins to eat with relish...
FADE OUT.
END OF TEASER
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 10.
ACT ONE
FADE IN:
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - WIDE - NIGHT40 40
Establishing.
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - ROAD - NIGHT41 41
D’Anna walks along one of the deserted roads of the city,
lost in thought.  She turns a corner, glances up at the
towering mass of COLONIAL ONE looming over this section of
town, then keeps going.  CAMERA MOVES to Colonial One...
INT. COLONIAL ONE - LIVING AREA - NIGHT42 42
BALTAR and CAPRICA SIX lie in bed.  They’re both naked.
CAPRICA SIX
It’s all right, Gaius.  Don’t worry
about it.

see.  She gathers up her remaining clothes and heads for the
door.   At the last second --
BALTAR (cont’d)
Don’t go.
She pauses in the doorway.  He never looks at her directly.
BALTAR (cont’d)
Please.
She looks at him for a beat, then comes back and sits on the
edge of the bed...
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 12.
CONTINUED:42 42
BALTAR (cont’d)
(CONTINUED)
each of them alone, each of them trapped and each of them
wishing the other could provide much-needed comfort...
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - HOSPITAL TENT - NIGHT43 43
D’Anna stands outside the large HOSPITAL TENT, watching the
shadows of the people within as they move about.  There are
MUFFLED SOUNDS OF VOICES, and the CLANG of MEDICAL
INSTRUMENTS IN PANS.  A WHINING SOUND from o.c. makes D’Anna

was the president’s call.  I was
just following orders.
She doesn’t believe him, lets the silence speak for itself.
D’Anna moves close to him, looks down at the blood on
Cottle’s smock.
D’ANNA
Funny thing.  All looks the same,
doesn’t it?
Cottle doesn’t respond, goes back inside the tent, leaving
D’Anna alone feeling the chill of the cold night air.
She heads off.  Then, just after she’s gone, an o.c. PERSON
approaches.  Jake rouses himself briefly, then wags his tail
in recognition of whoever this is.  A man’s HAND reaches in
and turns the yellow dog bowl UPSIDE DOWN, then gives Jake a
treat before walking away.
OMITTED44 44
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 14.
CONTINUED:43 43
INT. TYROL’S TENT - NIGHT45 45
CALLY and Tyrol putting their sleeping BABY down in its crib.
CALLY
(soft)
There we go... mommy’s gonna get
some sleep tonight after all...
They grin and look at their son for a moment.
CALLY (cont’d)
There are times I hate everything
about this place... other times
it’s... magic.
Tyrol gives her a kiss, then grabs his jacket.
TYROL
Back in three hours.
CALLY
One of these days you’re just not
going to come back are you?  You’ll
just vanish.  And that’ll be it.
We’ll never see you again.  Nick
will never know his father...
Tyrol stops.  Cally is still looking down at Nick.
TYROL
I’ll be back.  Couple hours, tops.
Tyrol EXITS, and Cally watches her baby.
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - NIGHT46 46
Jake the dog is popular tonight.  This time it’s Tyrol who
pauses to pet the dog.  He notes the upside down food bowl,
glances around, then turns it rightside up and walks away.
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 15-16.
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - GARBAGE DUMP - NIGHT47 47
Filled with refuse from various tents and homes, it’s a foul-
smelling place.  Tyrol ducks into the area, glances around
furtively, then reaches under a particularly smelly pile of
trash and retrieves a PLASTIC ENVELOPE.  He glances inside
the envelope and sees various OFFICIAL DOCUMENTS, then stuffs
it into a pocket and walks out of the dump.
FLASHBACK -- DORAL’S HAND47A 47A
Coming right toward us, the harsh glare of the detention
center light almost blinding --
OMITTED48 48
INT. NEW CAPRICA - TENT - NIGHT49 49
Tigh shakes off the memory as he sits at a small table and
someone pours him a drink, which he takes gratefully.  REVEAL
Tyrol & Anders here with him.
TYROL

royal pain in the ass and refusing
to let it go, I’d be dead a year
now.
A silent beat.
TIGH
(quiet)
Any word on Kara?
ANDERS
Nothing in four months.
TYROL
She’s a fighter.  She’s alive.
ANDERS
(trying to convince
himself)
Yeah... right.
INT. HALLWAY OUTSIDE LEOBEN’S APARTMENT - NIGHT50 50
Leoben arrives at the door to the apartment, pauses just
before going inside.  He looks exhausted.  Presses his
forehead to the door for a beat... then rallies himself,
shakes off his fatigue and goes inside.

lot harder before it gets easier.
So turn around and march your fat
ass out that hatch, go back to your
ship and get your men ready or I’ll
find someone who can.
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 28.
CONTINUED: (3)60 60
(MORE)
(CONTINUED)
(beat)
Dismissed.
Adama turns away from him and starts going over some
paperwork.  Feeling like his father just slapped him across
the face, Lee EXITS.  Only after he’s gone, do we see that it
took something out of Adama as well...
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - LAURA’S SCHOOL - DAY62A 62A
D’Anna is walking toward the school.  She pauses at the sight
of a human MOTHER carrying a BABY.  She stares at the woman
for a long beat... then ENTERS the School Tent.
OMITTED63 63
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 29.
CONTINUED:62 62
ADAMA (cont'd)
ANDERS (PRELAP)

ANDERS
(nods)
Don’t suppose you’re gonna tell me
what this is all about?  What’s so
important about that kid?
Laura looks at Isis for a beat.
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 30-31.
(CONTINUED)
LAURA
She could be the shape of things to
come.  And that’s either a
blessing... or a curse...
OFF the image of Isis in Maya’s arms...
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT TWO
OMITTED64 64
OMITTED65 65
OMITTED66 66
OMITTED67 67
OMITTED68 68
OMITTED69 69
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 32.
CONTINUED:63A 63A
ACT THREE
FADE IN:
INT. COLONIAL ONE - MAIN CABIN - NIGHT70 70
D’Anna, TWO Brother Cavils, and TWO DORALS, Caprica Six, and
BOOMER are meeting with Baltar.  D’Anna is distracted
throughout, her thoughts still back on her meeting with
Laura.

Cavil EXITS and the meeting breaks up with most of them
heading for the door.  D’Anna stays where she is.
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 35.
CONTINUED: (2)70 70
(CONTINUED)
Caprica Six is one of the last to go.
D’ANNA
Is it worth it, Caprica?  Is the
love of that man really worth
possibly losing all this?
Caprica Six looks at her for a long moment.
CAPRICA SIX
If you ever experienced love... you
wouldn’t have to ask.
She EXITS.
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - GARBAGE DUMP - NIGHT71 71
Tyrol pulls out a sheet of data labelled:  CYLON JAMMING SPOT
FREQUENCIES.  He grins, then pockets the sheet.
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - HOSPITAL TENT - NIGHT72 72
Tyrol turns the dog bowl right side up once more and ruffles
Jake’s ears before heading off.
INT. LEOBEN’S APARTMENT - BATHROOM73 73
Kara ENTERS the bathroom, closes the door behind her.  Turns

Adama isn’t looking at her, but he’s listening.  Sharon
reaches out, puts her hand on his -- a very intimate gesture.
SHARON (cont’d)
I don’t think we can survive -- I
don’t think the fleet or Galactica
or the people on New Caprica can
survive -- unless the man at the
top finds a way to forgive himself.
On Adama as he considers her words...
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT THREE
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 41.
CONTINUED: (2)78 78
ACT FOUR
FADE IN:
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - DAWN79 79
The SUN rising over the horizon.
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - ROAD - DAWN80 80
D’Anna is walking down the road, lost in thought.
INT. DUCK’S TENT - DAWN81 81
Duck is kneeling at a small ALTAR in his tent, praying to
ICONS of the gods.
DUCK
... I know I haven’t lived the
model life.  Made a lot of
mistakes.  But I’m asking for your
protection today...
A PHOTO of Duck and a lovely girl (NORA) --  both in their
flightsuits aboard Galactica -- sits next to the altar.
INT. COLONIAL ONE - LIVING AREA - DAWN82 82
Baltar and Caprica Six lying in bed.  Baltar is staring at
the ceiling.  Caprica Six wakes up.
CAPRICA SIX
You’re up?
BALTAR
Couldn’t sleep.
EXT. SPACE - NEBULA - NEW CAPRICA83 83
Hanging in the distance, our view obscured by the dense
CLOUDS of the nebula.  A RAPTOR moves into frame.
INT. RAPTOR84 84
RACETRACK is at the controls, SKULLS working in the back.
SKULLS
Ten minutes left.
(scans monitors)
Lots of nothing on wireless -- as
usual.
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 42.
(CONTINUED)
RACETRACK
Keep an eye out for Raiders, the
last listening bird almost got
popped by a pair yesterday.
INT. NEW CAPRICA - TUNNEL HUB - DAWN85 85
Tyrol, Anders, and Tigh in the insurgent hideout once more.
Tyrol is fiddling with a portable WIRELESS SET.
TYROL
It’s working... I think.

Gaeta ENTERS.
GAETA
Excuse me, Mr. President -- it’s
time to go to the graduation
ceremony.
BALTAR
I’m not going.  Security concerns.
It’s all right.  There’ll be other
graduations.
Gaeta hesitates for just a second.
GAETA
(calm)
Right.  Okay.  I should... let
the... staff know.
Gaeta EXITS.
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - ROAD - DAWN95 95
Gaeta RUNNING through the streets...
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - HOSPITAL TENT - DAWN96 96
A HAND reaches in and turns Jake’s dog dish upside down.
This time we PAN UP and reveal that the source of these
secret messages is Gaeta.  He glances around, then heads off.
INT. NEW CAPRICA - POLICE ACADEMY - ASSEMBLY HALL - DAY97 97

when she notices -- the dog food bowl is upside down.
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 46.
(CONTINUED)
She looks at the bowl for a long beat, picks it up -- nothing
unusual about it.  She puts it back, begins to walk away, but
something about that bowl is nagging at her.  She goes back,
turns it right side up, then heads off.
INT. NEW CAPRICA - POLICE ACADEMY - ASSEMBLY HALL - DAY99 99
D’Anna is addressing the crowd of cadets.
D’ANNA
You are the hope, the dream of a
new tomorrow for Human and Cylon
alike.  I salute you for the risks
you have taken just for showing up
here today...
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - HOSPITAL TENT - DAY100 100
Tyrol turns a corner and reacts at the sight of Jake’s right
side up bowl.  He’s disappointed, knows what that means.
INT. GALACTICA - CIC101 101
Adama and Helo are on the handsets, listening to Racetrack.
RACETRACK (WIRELESS)
We made contact, I say again -- we
made contact with the ground!
Adama and Helo exchange a look and Adama allows himself just
the smallest of smiles.
RACETRACK (WIRELESS) (cont’d)
Colonel Tigh has formed an
insurgent group against the Cylons
and they’re ready and waiting for
instructions on how to coordinate
the rescue effort.
ADAMA
(to himself)
It’s gonna to be okay... it’s
really gonna be okay...
INT. NEW CAPRICA - POLICE ACADEMY - ASSEMBLY HALL - DAY102 102
The cadets are walking in a line to receive their diplomas
from D’Anna and Leoben.  As Duck approaches the podium, he
takes a deep breath and reaches out to shake Leoben’s hand,
and at the same time, reaches inside his uniform tunic with
the other hand...
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 47.
CONTINUED:98 98
(CONTINUED)
DUCK
See you soon, Nora...
Just as D’Anna smiles at him -- a MASSIVE EXPLOSION rips
through the crowd of Cylons and Humans, WIPING OUT OUR VIEW.
Quick reaction shots:
INT. LAURA’S SCHOOL TENT - DAY102A 102A
Laura sitting at her desk...
INT. TYROL’S TENT - DAY102B 102B
Tyrol looking down at his baby...
EXT. PYRAMID COURT - DAY102C 102C
Anders tossing a ball into the goal...
EXT. NEW CAPRICA - ROAD - DAY102D 102D
Tigh, smoking grimly...
DISSOLVE TO:
'Occupation' - FULL COLLATED 5/11/06 47A.
CONTINUED:102 102
OMITTED103 103
INT. LEOBEN’S APARTMENT - LIVING ROOM - DAY104 104
Leoben is sitting in the quiet, empty apartment, across from
Kara, whose eyes are vacant and lifeless.
LEOBEN
It was an ugly day.  I know you